PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						(	c
		315317	B. WING			11/	19/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL O	ARE AT THE PINES			2	9 NORTH VERMONT AVE		
LXCLL	AREAI IIIEI IIIES			-	ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		COMPLETION DATE
IAO		,	IAG		DEFICIENCY)		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00			
	Standard Survey 1	1/19/2024					
	Census: 115	17 10/2024					
	Sample Size: 27 + 3	3 closed records					
	'						
		169404, 173880, 174304,					
	175943, 179337						
	The fee 200						
		in substantial compliance with					
		f 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, e Facilities. Deficiencies were					
	cited for this survey						
F 577	•	sults/Advocate Agency Info	F 5	77			1/3/25
SS=D	, ,		1 3	,,,			1/3/23
	(3)(	/(/					
		resident has the right to-					
		ults of the most recent survey					
		cted by Federal or State					
		plan of correction in effect with					
	respect to the facilit	ity, and ation from agencies acting as					
		nd be afforded the opportunity					
	to contact these ag						
	to community and ag						
	§483.10(g)(11) The						
	(i) Post in a place re	eadily accessible to residents,					
		s and legal representatives of					
		ts of the most recent survey of					
	the facility.	U					
		th respect to any surveys,					
		complaint investigations made ity during the 3 preceding					
		of correction in effect with					
		ty, available for any individual					
	to review upon requ	• •					
		ne availability of such reports in					
		that are prominent and					
	accessible to the pu						
	A DIDECTORIS						(VC) DATE
LAHORATORY	CDIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/12/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			l	0 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29 1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH VERMONT AVE LANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
determined that the facility failed to make State of New Jersey inspection results in a place readily accessible to facility residents.  This deficient practice was evidenced by the  results were immediate and easily accessible Results		results were immediately relocated to a pro and easily	minent				
	following:  On 11/12/2024 at a surveyor observed in the facility recept results were on top black plastic binder  During the Residen 11/13/2024 at approalert and oriented r to the surveyor that	pproximately 9:00 AM, the the state survey results binder ion area upon entry. The of the receptionist desk in a  It Council Meeting on oximately 10:30 AM, 4 of 4 esidents in attendance stated it they were not aware of the		:	accessible area within the faci Results have been placed in each nurs station and library station for easy access "Residents were notified of the repractice. "Facility staff were informed of tollocation to guide residents and visitors needed. 2. "All residents were affected by topractice.	ses new he new	
	indicated that they access to the result survey.  On 11/13/2024 at 1 the Resident Counce observed the State lobby receptionist of labeled and visible, that residents could without asking for secannot access the the lobby has a coon not provided to faci residents would have	arvey results. The residents would like to be able to have to upon completion of the 1:01 AM, after completion of cil meeting, the surveyor again Survey results binder on the lesk. The binder was clearly however, it was determined if not easily access the results staff assistance. Residents lobby as the door leading to le for access and the code is lity residents. Therefore, we to ask staff for assistance Survey results book.		; ;	3.  " The facility policy on posting inspection results was reviewed and revise specify designated locations where inspection results must be posted.  " Timeframes for updating the podocuments following receipt of new report " All department heads and designated by Administrator on revised policy, emphasizing the important policy.	osted ts. gnated the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·		E CONSTRUCTION (X	COMPLETED	
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		0.2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 577	On 11/18/2024 at 1 the survey results a units and accessible the survey team, "V made sure they (su on Friday. The survey the survey results without having to as located in the facilit door. The survey results weren't aprior because they lobby without having	1:05 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) told the surveyor that are now located on the nursing e to residents. The told (facility administration) recover results) were on the units reyor then asked the told (facility administration) if were accessible to residents sk when they were only ylobby area behind a locked d the surveyor, "I agree that accessible to the residents do not have access to the g a code to the door. They staff for access to the lobby	F 5	577	of timely posting and accessibility of inspection results. "Residents were notified during a council meeting about the location of the inspection results.  4. "The Administrator or designee wi monitor the presence and accessibility of inspection results weekly for 6 months. "Results of the monitoring will be reviewed during QAPI meetings quarterly months, and additional corrective action to be implemented if deficiencies are identified.	ill for 6	
	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Env The resident has a comfortable and ho but not limited to re supports for daily liv The facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environment use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes ens	vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F5	584			1/3/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	PLETED	
		315317	B. WING_		11/19/	2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	MMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL STORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
F 584	physical layout of tindependence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of thor theft.  §483.10(i)(2) Hous services necessary and comfortable in §483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition;  §483.10(i)(4) Privaresident room, as §483.10(i)(5) Adequevels in all areas;  §483.10(i)(6) Complevels. Facilities in 1990 must maintain 81°F; and  §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by:  C/O # NJ 168401, Based on observation of the facility of the sound levels and homelike environmental the facility of the sound levels. This REQUIREME by:  C/O # NJ 168401, Based on observation of the facility of the facility of the facility of the sound levels. This REQUIREME by:  C/O # NJ 168401, Based on observation of the facility of the	he facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. Il exercise reasonable care for the resident's property from loss sekeeping and maintenance by to maintain a sanitary, orderly, iterior; In bed and bath linens that are specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); iterior and comfortable lighting fortable and safe temperature stially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable in NJ# 174304 tion, interview and review of mentation, the facility failed to was maintained in a safe, clean ronment. This deficient practice of 3 units, 2nd and 3rd floor		1.  "Resident #70 sheets were sheets in good condition. "Room Nu Exec Order 20,451 a broke was fixed immediately. "Room Nu Exec Order 20,451, resident were sent to laundry and deep was done in the room. "Room Nu Exec Order 25,451 wallpaper was to be a possible of the poom. "Room Nu Exec Order 25,451 by allpaper was to be a poom of the poom. "Room Nu Exec Order 25,451 by allpaper was to be a poom of the poom. "Room Nu Exec Order 25,451 by allpaper was to be a poom of the	n drawer ts□ clothes cleaning		

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	10 I OIL MEDICALL	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	VID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		045047	, www.c			(	
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES			2	9 NORTH VERMONT AVE		
LACLL	AREAL INE PINES			A	TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	ane 1		584			
1 004		_	_ F.	004	"The currence cheered a hale i	_	
	_	mattress was observed to he lower end of the bed			"The surveyor observed a hole i between the windowsill and basebo		
		ard and exposed the mattress			molding, the	aru	
		ent #70 expressed to the			room number was not specifie	d in	
		e would prefer a sheet that did			FORM CMS-2567.	u III	
	not have holes.	to would profer a offeet that all			" Bathroom vents in rooms 2	41C.	
					343, 352, 361 were cleaned.	,	
	On 11/15/2024 at (	09:28 AM the surveyor			"The facility communicated to		
		The surveyor observed that			company providing laundry services	s about	
		lresser drawer was broken,			issues		
	with the right side of the drawer face hanging on				related to bed linen.		
		who occupied was not			2.		
		at time of observation. The					
		several flies around			"All residents have the potential	to be	
		ick fly on a red sweatshirt on top of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.			affected by the deficient practice.		
		yor also observed the wall			3.		
		the upper wall and down			"Training and communication; a	ll staff	
	between NJ Exec Order 26	4b1			received training on maintaining a c		
	B01110011	•			safe and homelike environmen		
	On 11/15/2024 at 0	09:52 AM the surveyor			Training included cleaning schedule		
		he surveyor observed a hole in			reporting		
		e window sill and baseboard			unsafe conditions, or enhancir		
	molding.				resident comfort. Education compl	eted by	
		04.444			Administrator.		
		24 AM the surveyor			"Staff were educated promptly		
	interviewed the US				reporting and resolving environmen	ital	
		eyor inquired whether the			concerns and	hoo!:	
		n in place for staff to report intenance department for			completing maintenance work	DOOK	l
		told the surveyor that he			logs for needed repairs. Education completed by		
		have a communication book on			Administrator.		
		residents to report issues to			"Director of Maintenance (DOM)	) to	
		epartment. Upon showing the			check logs daily and address conce	, ,	
		s of the above listed concerns			a		
		surveyor, "I agree if I find it in			timely manner.		
		eds to be repaired. I agree all			"Director of Housekeeping or de	signee	
		should be repaired. I will take a			will check the quality of bed linen be		

look and get back to you."

distributing to the floors.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245247	B. WING		1	c	
		315317	B. WING			19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AT THE PINES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	showed the showed on Resid then asked the for linens that were explained, "Linens back to our contract not have been put of	10:44 AM the surveyor view with the facility US FOIA (b)(6)  : The surveyor asked the f the damaged linens ent #70's bed. The surveyor what the facility process was in disrepair. The that are in disrepair are sent to company. That linen should on the bed and that is the type be returned to the contractor	F 5	4.  "The Director of Maintenan designee will audit 5 rooms we weeks then monthly for 3 months furniture, beds, walls and the paspect of the room. Finding discussed with the team and rebe made immediately. "Director of Housekeeping will audit linen quality weekly for then monthly for 3 months disrepair will be sent back to last services company. "Results of the monitoring verviewed during QAPI meeting for 6 months, and additional contaction will be implemented if disrepaired.	s to inspect hysical ngs will be epairs will or designee or 4 weeks s. Linen in undry will be s quarterly errective		
	11/12/2024 at 11:38 the bathroom vent large amount of du the vent.  On 11/13/2024 at 0 observed the bathr louvers covered with the covered win	tour of the 2nd floor on 8 AM, Surveyor #2 observed in room 19 served on each louver of 8:37 AM, Surveyor #2 oom vent in room 19 to have th dust.  8:19 AM, Surveyor #2 oom vent in room 19 and it					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315317	B. WING_		11	/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	observed room bathroom.  A review of a grieval provided to the surthat the facility add the dust on the bathroom. Provided to the surthat the facility and the dust on the bathroom. Resident never all personal belong bed, move furnitures weep and mop. We privacy curtains. In toilet, sink, lights are and soap are stock can in the room and went on to say we wiped, clean bed swindows, call bell, and behind the TV on outside for dust a check list for this. The said "We check twice a weel daily bathroom clear the vent off to clear concern when surve the bathroom vent accumulation. The	1:23 AM, Surveyor #3 dust buildup on vent in  ance form dated 5/29/24 veyor for room indicated ressed a concern regarding hroom vent and was resolved.  with Surveyor #2 on AM, the US FOIA (D)(6) said that housekeeping deep clean of the entire eds to be out of bed, staff packings, and we clean mattress, e, clean inside drawers, closet, de also dust blinds and change the bathroom we the clean and make sure paper towels ted. They clean the garbage d in the bathroom. The wipe walls if they need to be ide tables, legs on the table, remotes, telephone, wipe TV. The air conditioner is cleaned on the grates. The staff have	F 54	34				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315317	B. WING			C <b>19/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	completed during moderating) and week On 11/18/2024 at 10 reviewed a facility pundated revealed Under Ceiling Dusting 7. Ecomplete. Always dincluding vents, led	d that surface dusting is northly carbolization (deep	F 5			1/3/25	
	S483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: NJ 173880  Based on observation medical record and documentation, it we failed to notify a phy  (Reside professional standar practice was identificative was evidenced by the service of	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, omprehensive care plan, all standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced on, interview, review of the review of other facility as determined that the facility ysician of a resident's left #173) in accordance with lards of practice. This deficient ided for 1 of 1 residents usage. This deficient practice		<ol> <li>1. " Resident #173 was disconding from the facility. MD was notified findings on 11/13/2024.</li> <li>2. "All residents with an order for with parameters have the potentaffected by the deficient properties." Policy for Physician Medical Orders was reviewed and updated include instructions for following physician □s orders.  " All licensed nursing staff ween."</li> </ol>	or insulin tial to be actice. tion ed to	17.07.2.0	

X3 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X3 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X3 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X3 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X4 DUILDING   X5 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X6 DUILDING   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X6 DUILDING   X6 DUILDING   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X6 DUILDING   X6 DUILDING   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X6 DUILDING   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   X6 DUILDING   X7 DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				<u> </u>	OMB NO. 0938-0391		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 658  Continued From page 8 Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing,  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401  PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 658  Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing,  T 658  Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice A							COMPLETED	
EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES    29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			315317	B. WING				
CX4) ID PREFIX TAG   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   COMPLETION DATE	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)    F 658   Continued From page 8   Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing,    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIS (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	EVOEL	ADE AT THE DINES			29	NORTH VERMONT AVE		
F 658  Continued From page 8 Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing,  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  (EACH CORS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  (ACH CORS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  (EACH CORS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  (ACH CORS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  (ACH CORS	EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES			A'	TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states:  "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing,  re-educated on the revised policy by Director of  Nursing, focusing on monitoring and documentation of blood sugar levels.  Notifying physician when levels are outside of established parameters.  " All orders for residents with insulin with parameters were audited to ensure	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of case finding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist."  On 11/13/2024 at 9:17 AM, the surveyor reviewed the closed medical record of Resident #173.  A review of the Resident Face Sheet (an admission summary) reflected the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  A review of the quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool	F 658	Practice Act for the "The practice of nurprofessional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as cahealth counseling, supportive to or resand executing med a licensed or other physician or dentist Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nurnurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and prorestorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicial On 11/13/2024 at 9 the closed medical A review of the Resadmission summar admitted to the faci included NJ Exec On A review of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS), an assessing reflected a brief interior of the service of the quale (MDS).	State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized in the framework of the state of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and win the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and other the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  17 AM, the surveyor reviewed record of Resident #173. Sident Face Sheet (an yy) reflected the resident was lity with diagnoses which order 26.4b1	F	558	Director of Nursing, focusing on monitorin documentation of blood sugar level Notifying physician when level outside of established parameters.  " All orders for residents with inswith parameters were audited to en parameters have been followed.  4. "The Director of Nursing or designate will be responsible for ensuring ong compliance with physician notification protocols.  " The Director of Nursing or designate will audit 3 residents with insulin order with parameters and blood sugar level weekly for 4 weeks and then refor 3  months to ensure physician is notified if blood sugar level is outside the parameters.  " Audit results will be reviewed at monthly QAPI quarterly meeting for months, and additional corrective action be implemented if compliance falls."	ng and s. s are ulin sure d. gnee oing gnee ders gar nonthly de of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	L. , IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315317	B. WING		11	C / <b>19/2024</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		, 10,202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 658	A review of the Ordorder date range of physician orders (INJ Exec Order 26 call MD, NJ Exec NJ Exec Order 26 related to NJ Exec Order 26 defore meals. Giv following NJ Exec Order 26 defore meals. Giv following NJ Exec Order 26 defore meals. A further review of revealed PO dated NJ Exec Order 26 related to NJ	der Summary Report with a of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 included a PO) dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 is NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  J Exec Order 26.4b1 is NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 is NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Order 26.4b1 before meals for Ab1  Order 26.4b1 before meals for Ab1  exit NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 when 6.4b1, as needed. Call MD if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 when 6.4b1, as needed. Call MD if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  the Order Summary report  Ab1  before meals for IDDM  Order 26.4b1  before meals for IDDM  Order 26.4b1  minister an additional NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  minister an additional NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  responding NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  stration Record (MAR)	F	558				
	From NJ Exec Order	26.4b1 the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILL					
		315317	B. WING	_		11/	19/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EXCEL (	CARE AT THE PINES				29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
OVA) ID	SLIMMADY ST/	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID			<u> </u>	(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 658		age 10 <sup>Order 25 451</sup> on 34 occasions:	F	658				
	7:30 AM, NJ Exec	Order 26.4b1						
	11:30 AM, NJ Exec	Order 26.4b1						
	4:30 PM,NJ Exec C	Order 26.4b1						
	resident's NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 did not in resident's NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 or that the re	eview of the corresponding Progress Notes for did not include documentation that the dident's NJ Exec Order 26.451 was recorded as or that the resident's physician had been diffied of the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.451 recorded as order 26.451.						
	A review of the corr Medication Adminis reflected the follow	responding NJ Exce <sup>Order 28,461</sup> stration Record (MAR) ing:						
		6.4b1 the resident's NExec Order 26.4b1 on 17 occasions:						
	7:30 AM, NJ Exec Order	26.4b1						
	11:30 AM, NJ Exec	Order 26.4b1						
	4:30 PM,NJ Exec C	Order 26.4b1						
	10:00 PM, NJ Exec	Order 26.4b1						
	resident's NJ Exec Order 28  or that the re	responding Progress Notes for include documentation that the was recorded as sident's physician had been lent's NJ Exec Order 28.451 was						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 11/19/2024		
		315317	B. WING	i				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	ODE	1111072021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD E HE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTIC	N	
F 658	On 11/18/2024 at 1 interviewed the US as the US FOIA (b)( and together including the NJ Exec corresponding nurs Resident #173. The were numerous incompared the corresponding to the corresponding to the NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated nurses had the resident's medic progress notes the regarding the resident A review of the facil Orders" policy date instructions for follow A review of the facil Documentation poprovided to the resiplan goals, or any of medical, physical, ficondition, shall be comedical record. The facilitate communication in the compared to the resiplan goals, or any of medical record. The facilitate communication is not stated to the resiplan goals and the compared to the resiplan goals, or any of medical record. The facilitate communication is not stated to the resiplan goals and the compared to the resiplan goals are cord. The facilitate communication is not stated to the resiplan goals are cord. The facilitate communication is not stated to the resiplan goals are cord.	1:12 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  er reviewed the medical record of Order 26.4b1 MAR and the ing progress notes for e	F6	658				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315317	B. WING _		l	19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent wit practice, the compressed and 483.65 of this secondary and 483.65 of this secondary and review and review and review and review and review and review and storage 1 of 4 residents (Residents (Residents of 4 residents (Residents of 4 residents (Residents of 4 residents of 5 resident	and tracheal suctioning. Issure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, medical record of other facility documentation, hat the facility failed to measures for the ge of Newsons 2004 equipment for esident #70) reviewed for his deficient practice was	F 69	1. The some and equipment for re #70 was immediately replaced and according to infection control guided:  2. All residents who use a nebulized treatment mask have the potential affected by the deficient practice.  3. All nursing and respiratory therapy were re-educated on the facility sinfection control policies and procedures so to the handling and storage of resping equipment. Training included: proceduring and disinfection protocols respiratory equipment, appropriationate storage methods to prevent contamination, monitoring and documentation procedures to ensure compliance.  4. The Infection Preventionist or Dewill perform weekly audits of respine equipment storage for four weeks weeks, followed by monthly audits	stored delines.  r to be  py staff  pecific irratory oper for te  esignee atory s for 4	1/3/25	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		012024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	The was was unpexposed to contame According to the Adwas admitted to the not limited to diagnostic MDS), an assessing revealed that Reside for Mental Status so the NJ Exec Order 26.4 MDS indicated that Section indicated that Section indicated that Section indicated the observation per A review of the Ordactive orders as of: Resident #70 had to order(s):  NJ Exec Order 26.4 MJ Exec Order 26.4 Interviewed License assigned to Reside LPN #2 what the fastorage of LPN #2 told the surber insed after treating to the contame of the prince of the princ	rotected between uses and ination.  Imission Record, Resident #70 a facility with the following but oses: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  between tool dated a Brief Interview core of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  between uses and in a correct and in the core of	F	695	three months to ensure continued compliance. Audit findings will be reviewed du QAPI meetings quarterly for 6 mon corrective actions will be implement as needed.	ths and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		315317	B. WING			C 11/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	drying and LPN #2 to keep it clean, do be bagged when no On 11/15/2024 at 0	as of bagging the date after told the surveyor, "We do that n't let it collect dust. It should	F6	895			
	what the facility pra equipment (** DESCORDER*) US FOIA (b)(6) to put the ** DESCORDER*) not in use to keep it control concern to r in use."	ctice was for when not in use. The facility replied, "The facility practice is mask in a plastic bag when to clean. It is an infection not protect the while not					
		provide the surveyor with a pertaining to					
		Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 8	312			1/3/25
	§483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -	fety requirements.					
	approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fo (iii) This provision definition	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315317	B. WING		1	19/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	•	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
serve food in accord standards for food s This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation other facility docume that the facility failed hazardous foods and and consistent manifillness. This deficient the following:  On 11/12/2024 at 09 accompanied by the polimer of the following of the food of the following of the food	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  IT is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of entation, it was determined to handle potentially d maintain sanitation in a safe ner to prevent food borne at practice was evidenced by  2:32 AM, the surveyor, and preview of entation in a safe ner to prevent food borne at practice was evidenced by  2:32 AM, the surveyor, and preview of entation in a safe ner to prevent food borne at practice was evidenced by  2:32 AM, the surveyor, and preview of entation in the kitchen:  3 and (1) gallon container of entated received "11/21/22." The entate tree is "BEST BY" date of entate tree is "BEST BY" the entate tree is "BEST BY" the entate tree is "BEST BY" and the entate is "BEST BY" and the entate is "BEST BY" date of entate tree is "BEST BY" the entate of entate is "BEST BY" and the entate is "BEST BY" the entate of entate is "BEST BY" and entate is "BEST BY" the entate of entate is "BEST BY" the entate is	F8	1. All expired items from dry stora walk-in refrigerator and walk-in frewere removed and discarded. Undated items from dry storage, refrigerator and walk-in freezer weremoved and discarded.  An internal thermometer was plainside the milk box.  The stand-up mixer was cleaned sanitized once again. The metal consurrounding the blades was cleaned and san The stand-p mixer was covered we plastic bag once cleaned and dry.  The faucet mounted on the steat was cleaned and sanitized.  Hand wash competency complete the cook.  2. All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practice.  3. The Director of Dietary or design reviewed the dating and labeling powith all dietary staff.  Education was provided to all kinstaff regarding labeling of all food	walk-in walk-in ced and age itized. Ith a matable ted with to be gnee olicy	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315317	B. WING _			19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	appearance. The removed the four (and the trash. In addition opened cardboard with six (6) heads of was observed to be agreed that the letter to the trash.  4. The surveyor revertemperature log with the trash.  4. The surveyor revertemperatures were temperatures were temperatures were temperatures were temperatures were to find an internal temperature then searched the find an internal their surveyor that it must had been there ear On 11/15/2024 at 1 accompanied by the observations in the 1. A stand-up mixed the mixed was clearly stated to make crumaccording to the observed to have a bottom of the bowlessurrounds the mixing unidentified tan/broalso uncovered and after being cleaned stated to the surveyor the surveyor that it must be the surveyor that it must b	stated they were old and 4) bags of spoiled lettuce to on, on an upper shelf an box contained a plastic bag of ice berg lettuce. The lettuce is brown and slimy. The street was spoiled and removed viewed the Milk Box hich revealed that all up to date and the within normal parameters. The street was sternal thermometer to monitor ature of the milk box. The street have been lost because it dier.  0:00 AM, the surveyor, e street and the street and the street and the following kitchen:  It was on top of a prep table, and and sanitized after being in b cakes this morning, are wet/watery substance in the the metal cage that how food debris. The mixer was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized. The street was dexposed while not in use and and sanitized was covered with a plastic	F 812	in the dietary department as proper cleaning and sanitation equipment and surface area Education and hand wash of completed with all dietary department.  4. The Director of Dietary or Econduct a weekly audit for 4 withen monthly for 2 months to enslabeling of all items in the walk and refrigerator.  The Director of Dietary or deaudit the presence of thermor milk box weekly for 4 weeks monthly for 2 months to ensure temperature logs are completed appropriately. The Infection Preventionist will complete 5 hand wash conweekly for 4 weeks then momonths.  The results of the audits will presented to the QAPI Commit Director of Dietary or designee quarter months. The QAPI Committee determine if further audits are necessary	of kitchen as. ompetency artment  Design will beeks and sure proper c-in freezer esignee will neter in the sand then e cor designee on the petencies on the sand then e cor designee on the sand the sand then e cor designee on the sand the s	

` '		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315317	B. WING		- 1	/19/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	On 11/15/2024 at 1 accompanied by th following in the kitc  1. Observation of the steam table reveals unidentified food degas line. The cleaning and instruction of the steam table reveals unidentified food degas line. The cleaning and instruction of the served agreed debris was not frest extended period.  2. Prior to the lunch observed the cook gloves and place the cook gloves and place the cook than production of the paper several times. The faucet with their left their right hand that was dry. The cook hands after only apand soap to the dry their hands for apprinted their hands for apprinted their hands for apprinted their hands for apprinted their hands for the faucet with the grade and turned off the faund towel in the grade on 11/18/2024 at 9	1:43 AM, the surveyor, e Secondo observed the hen:  ne faucet mounted on the ed an abundance of ebris around the faucet and agreed that the area needed cted the secondo of the lunch tray line. That the unidentified food hand had been there for an an array line the surveyor doff (remove) his disposable nem in the trash receptacle. Seeded to walk to the ashing sink and pulled on the redispenser and pulled on it cook then turned on a water thand and put hand soap on the was not under the faucet and then proceeded to wash their plying water to the left hand oright hand. The cook washed roximately 18 seconds then and dried with a hand towel, obed an additional hand towel aucets and then placed the arbage.	F8	12				
	undated. The policy POLICY: The Direct ensure that all equi	d Equipment Cleaning Policy, y revealed the following under stor of Dining or designee will pment is maintained, kept itary condition before and after						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315317	B. WING			/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	documented at 9. Sa. After each meal steam table. b. It must be cleaned and out using soap with clean water. c. For heavy scale allow it to soak for instruction label for safety. d. Use stainless stand leg bases.  On 11/18/2024 at 9a facility policy titled POLICY, undated. under POLICY: All dated appropriately regulations are follows documented under equipment of the current date and a (including date open Labeling and Dating 2. Prepared readywrapped and labeled days use by date (it to being placed in resurveyor review of the surveyor review of	on, the following was Steam table: service, drain water from the ed after each use both inside and water before you refill it build up, use Delimer and 30 minutes. Follow the cleaning measurements and eel polish around the outside cook are to be labeled and to ensure food safety owed. In addition, the following under PROCEDURE:  and storing, all items must be me of food and received date. label must be updated with the use by date of 3 days ened) unless indicated on g Protocol.  to-eat foods are to be tightly ed with the name of food and 3 including date prepared) prior refrigerator.  expired use by date must be stely.		12			
		ood Handling, date:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315317	B. WING _			19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	PROCEDURE:  10. Food should be foods will be discar  The surveyor review Washing Policy profollowing was docu  1. Wet hands with v 2. Apply soap from 3. lather hands and seconds. 4. Clean thoroughly between fingers. 5. Rinse hands tho 6. Turn off faucet wyour clean hands. 7. Dry hands with of dryer-never use an NJAC 18:39-17.2(glinfection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(superior of the facility must estinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and to diseases and infection program.	Illowing was listed under  a properly labeled and expired ded.  wed a facility policy titled Hand ovided by the formented under PROCEDURE:  warm water the dispenser. I wrists with soap for 20  wunderneath fingernails and roughly with warm water.  with a paper towel - not with disposable towel or under air apron or kitchen towel.  (a)  n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control Stablish and maintain an and control program a a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control	F 85			1/3/25
		stablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315317	B. WING _		- 1	/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AT THE PINES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A system or communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Writt procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and trought to be followed to provide followed foll	owing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment of to §483.71 and following tandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; nom possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a put not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315317	B. WING			C 11/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will concled and update the facility will concled and update the facility document of the facility document facility failed infection control probability facility infection control probability facility infection control probability facility infection control probability facility failed infection control probability facility infection control probability facility infection control probability facility facility infection control probability facility facility infection control probability facility fa	stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review.  Iduct an annual review of its heir program, as necessary.  INT is not met as evidenced by the recorder and perform proper and determined actices and perform proper and during medication on 1 of 4 units, the recorder and perform proper and the faction on 1 of 4 units, the recorder and perform proper and the faction control of the faction con	F8	1. "An immediate evaluati conducted to ensure no advoutcomes resulted from these lapses. Resident resident #61 NJ Exec Order 2  "LPN #1 was educated of administration policy and proar a hand wash competency was Education and competency completed by nursing leadership. "A medication administration competency was completed a pharmacy consultant.  "US FOIA (b)(6) was educated on infection of and procedures, hand wand a hand was competency completed. Education was completed leadership.	werse #3 and 26.4b1 on medication rocedure, and completed. was ation d on LPN #1 by control policies washing policy by was		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILL				,
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Resident #3 and do placed NJ Exec Order 26.4  Resident #3 and do placed NJ Exec Order 26.4  At 9:46 AM, LPN # and no hand hygier then proceeded to a the proceeded to a served LPN #1 with the proceed to crush R without performing proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10:15 AM, LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the room to At 10;16 AM LPN # donned the gown a minus proceed to crush R without performing proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10:15 AM, LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the room to At 10;16 AM LPN # donned the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceed to don a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a minus proceeded to don a minus proceeded to don a #61's room to admit At 10;16 AM LPN # NJ Exec Order 26.4 then left the gown a minus proceeded to don a minus proc	disconnected the principle of the medications and and and principle of the medications and and and principle of the medications and and principle of the medications and principle of the medication of the medica	F	380	"A tracheostomy care competent completed on the US FOIA (b)(6) Competency was completed by the Director of Respiratory Department.  "All staff nursing staff and RRTs received immediate retraining on in control practices including CDC guidelines for hand hygiene, proper personal protective equipment specific protocols for medication administration and tracheostom 2. "All residents in the vent unit hapotential to be affected by this deficient practice. LPN#1 and RRT are of designated to work in the vent unit.  3. " Nursing staff were in-serviced importance of hand hygiene and do and doffing of PPE. Education completed by nursing leadership.  " Respiratory Therapists were in-serviced on the importance of hand hygiene and donning and doffing of PPE. Education completed by nursing leadership.  " Tracheostomy care guideling were reviewed with all Respiratory Therapists.  Education completed by Direct Respiratory Department.  " Medication administration guidelines were reviewed with the restaff by nursing leadership.	fection ruse of and ry care. Eve the only on the onning and	

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview 11/13/2024 at 10:22 #1 what the facility perform hand hygic of the room from gimeds again. The sum of the cart, tray and be when asked by the perform HH betwee replied "that is not of the same time the process was to persaid I put water on, in your hand and la seconds. I sing a schands.  At 10:26 AM, when for 30 seconds between the same time the process was to persaid I put water on, in your hand and la seconds. I sing a schands.  At 10:26 AM, when for 30 seconds between the seconds are the seconds of the second of the seconds of the s	with the surveyor on 2 AM, the surveyor asked LPN policy was regarding when to ene. LPN #1 replied coming out ving meds and before starting urveyor asked to explain when and she replied anytime com after meds, after cleaning efore going back in the room. Esurveyor if the policy was to en glove changes LPN #1 cour policy."  The surveyor asked what the form handwashing LPN #1 pull paper towels down, soap ther outside the water for 30 cong. Then I rinse then dry  The asked if she performed HW ween glove change for the policy in the glove change for the policy in the glove thange for the glove the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove the glove the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove thange for the glove the g	F	380	4. " The Director of Respiratory therapy will observe tracheostomy practices on 3 residents weekly x 4 weeks then monthly for 3 months to ensur tracheostomy care is done foll proper infection control practices.  " The Infection Preventionist conduct hand wash observations in vent unit with 5 staff weekly for 4 w and then monthly for 3 months to e hand wash is done per the fathand wash policy.  " The results of the audits wi presented to the QAPI Committee quarterly for one quarter. The QAPI commit will determine if further audits are necessary.	and e lowing will the eeks nsure cility	

At 9:59 AM, the special completed

care. He

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315317	B. WING			/19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	collected all used s the trash. The used ABHR (alcoho the room.  During an interview 11/14/2024 at 10:00 performed har gloves before enter replied "No." V policy is regarding changes, the not required, and I regular gloves for the sterile gloves."  During an interview 11/14/2024 at 11:00  policy for hand hygi important to use pri going into a resider room apply gloves. should wash hands contact with bodily 3 times of ABHR, to do competencies w When asked what a the replied," Abs hands between glo to say staff should in gloves and prior to	upplies and discarded them in then doffed his gloves and of based hand rub) upon exit of with the surveyor on D AM the surveyor asked if the nd hygiene prior to donning ring the resident room. The When asked what the facility hand hygiene between glove replied "No, hand hygiene is don't need to as I used the he dirty work then applied the with the surveyor on I AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) was asked what the facility iene was. The replied it is oper hand hygiene before not room with ABHR and if in After doffing gloves, they so ruse sanitizer, if not in fluids. I also recommend after to wash with soap and water. I with all staff for hand washing, about between glove changes colutely, staff is to wash their we changes." The went on wash hands after doffing dirty donning sterile gloves.	F 8				
	I tell them to prep p check temperature hands, apply soap	andwashing is. The replied paper towels, turn on the water, of water lukewarm to hot, wet away from water, and scrub ads on all surface and crevices					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315317	B. WING			1	C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	then rinse hands upgrab paper towel dipaper towel. Then stowel and turn off tipaper towel. When to use the same pahands on to turn of do not use same pahands."  During an interview 11/15/2024 at 01:10 was question hand hygiene is. The hands after medical administration and between glove chast before using sterile. When asked what the handwashing is the turn faucet on, was dry hands then turn another towel to turn of 11/15/2024 at 0 policy titled Infection date of 04/01/2024 section: It is the pohand hygiene in act standards from the Control and Prever Organization. Under Procedure such may be used for opportunities (e.g., indicated per #1 about 15 paper 16 pape	nds, nails up to the wrist and order water, wash all soap off, ry hands thoroughly dispose of they are to grab new paper the water and dispose of that questioned if it was allowable aper towel, they dried their of the water. The replied, "No aper towel they used to dry with the surveyor on 6 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) and what the facility policy for the said they should wash ation if they use said they should wash ation if they use sanitizer nges. They must wash hands a gloves.  The facility policy/process for the facility policy/process for said they go to sink, the for 20 seconds, rinse and the off the faucet. They get	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315317	B. WING			C 19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	,	10/202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR  DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	performed: a. Prior after caring for a regloves. 3. The Cen Medicaid Operation hygiene should be performing any invasifter handling perip	ge 26 to caring for a resident; d. sident including after removing iters for Medicare and is Manual indicates that hand performed: b. before and after asive procedure; f. before and heral vascular catheters and bees; o. after removing gloves	F 8	80		

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE:	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					ا ا	
		060103	B. WING			, 9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES	29 NORTH	I VERMONT	AVE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES	ATLANTIC	CITY, NJ 0	8401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impledeficiencies may re accordance with the		S 560			1/3/25
	Federal, State, and regulations.	comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to resider state of New Jersey the week of Complation 12/02/2023, the fact staffing for resident the week of Complation 06/08/2024, the staffing for resident the week of Complation 07/27/2024, the staffing for resident in CNAs to total staffing for resi	s and review of other facility as determined that the facility as determined that the facility are required minimum direct at ratios as mandated by the A. This was evident for 1. For aint staffing from 11/26/2023 to ility was deficient in CNA as on 6 of 7 day shifts 2. For aint staffing from 06/02/2024 facility was deficient in CNA as on 7 of 7 day shifts, 3. For aint staffing from 07/21/2024 facility was deficient in CNA as on 7 of 7 day shifts, deficient aff on 1 of 7 day shifts, deficient dents on 1 of 7 evening shifts,		1. " The facility actively seeks CNAs, that all shifts are scheduled comply with ratios, that any callouts on no-shows result in calls being mad shift supervisor to fill the shift.  Recruitment efforts by the facility to CNAs, direct nursing staff include aggressively running ads through social media platforms, utilizing of employr application websites and fostering partnerships with recruitment and employr.	I to or de by the o hirs various ment	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**  TITLE (X6) DATE

12/12/24

New Jer	<u>sey Department of F</u>	<u>leaith</u>				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	: <u></u>	COMPL	LETED
					l c	
		060403	B. WING			
		060103	D. WING		11/1	9/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		29 NORTH	VERMONT	AVE		
EXCEL C	ARE AT THE PINES		CITY, NJ			
			CITT, NO			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
	and deficient in total	al staff for residents on 1 of 7		agencies.		
		For the 2 weeks of staffing		" No residents have been a	dverselv	
		10/27/24 to 11/09/2024, the		affected by the deficient practice.	uversely	
		t in CNA staffing for residents		anected by the delicient practice.		
				2 " All regidents have the not	antial ta	
	on 12 of 14 day sh	IIIS.		2. " All residents have the pote	ential to	
	Cindings include:			be affected by this situation.		
	Findings include:	was a Damantus and a fill a alth				
		rsey Department of Health				
		ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance		Facility recruitment and retent		
		Jersey Statutes Annotated)		strategies and efforts will remain in		
		mum staffing requirements for		progress, which include but a	re not	
		dicated the New Jersey		limited to the following:		
		to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		"Offer sign-on bonuses to attr		
		30:13-18 (the Act), which		"Recruitment bonus to encour	age	
	established minimu	ım staffing requirements in		referrals from current staff.		
	nursing homes. "Di	rect care staff member"		"Make attempts to attract ove	rtime or	
	means any register	ed professional nurse,		PRN staff shifts.		
	licensed practical n	urse, or certified nurse aide		"Regularly meet with staff to b	oost	
		cordance with that individual's		morale.		
		f practice and pursuant to		"Conduct staff appreciation pr	ograms	
		yee time schedules. The		and activities to promote staff rete		
		ere effective on 02/01/2021:		"Aggressively run ads in vario		
				social medial platforms and emplo		
	One CNA to every	eight residents for the day		application websites.	J	
	shift.	o.g co		"Flexible shifts and schedules		
	o			"Work with CNA schools to re		
	One direct care sta	ff member to every 10		new graduates.	or unit	
		ening shift, provided that no		"The administrator, staffing		
		Il staff members shall be		coordinator and nursing leadership	o will	
		rect staff member shall be		meet daily	ווייי כ	
		s a CNA and shall perform		to review/monitor CNAs sche	dulas to	
	nurse aide duties:			ensure ratios are met. CNA staffin		
	nuise alue dulles. a	aliu –				
	One direct sere -t-	ff mambar to aver : 14		will be posted on the agency	website.	
		ff member to every 14		4	20	
		ght shift, provided that each		4. "The HR Director or designed		
		mber shall sign in to work as a		provide weekly reports to the Adm		
	CNA and perform C	CINA duties.		regarding all efforts made to		
				comply with the States staffing rat		
		Staffing Report" completed		"Reports will be presented to		
	by the facility as do	cumented below:		QAPI committee quarterly for one	quarter.	

New Jersey Department of Health

TACW OCI	sey Department of I	ICUITI				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060103	B. WING			9/2024
		000103			11/1	9/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVOEL 6	ADE AT THE DINES	29 NORTH	H VERMONT	AVE		
EXCEL	CARE AT THE PINES	ATLANTIC	CITY, NJ	08401		
(VA) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560			
		.50 _				
				The		
		Complaint staffing from		QAPI committee will determine	ne if	
	11/26/2023 to 12/02/2023, the facility was			further reports are necessary.		
	deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 6 of 7					
	day shifts as follows	S:				
	44/00/00 1 140 0					
		NAs for 118 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	-12/01/23 had 11 C	NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 14 CNAs.				
	-12/02/23 had 11 C	NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 14 CNAs.				
		Complaint staffing from				
	06/02/2024 to 06/08	8/2024, the facility was				
	deficient in CNA sta	affing for residents on 7 of 7				
	day shifts as follows	s:				
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		IAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 15 CNAs.				
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 14 CNAs.				
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 114 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 114 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	,,					
	3. For the week of	Complaint staffing from				

New Jersey Department of Health

TACW OCI	sey Department or i	Icaitii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
					l c	
		060103	B. WING			, 9/2024
		000100			11/1	312024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EVOEL 6	A DE AT THE DINES	29 NORTH	I VERMONT	AVE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES	ATLANTIC	CITY, NJ	<b>18401</b>		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEI ICIENCI)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 560			
	•	-				
		7/2024, the facility was				
		affing for residents on 7 of 7				
	day shifts, deficient in CNAs to total staff on 1 of					
	day shifts, deficient in total staff for residents on					
	of 7 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff for residents on 1 of 7 overnight shifts as follows:					
	residents on 1 of 7	overnight shifts as follows.				
	07/21/24 had 12 C	NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		otal staff for 117 residents on				
		equired at least 12 total staff.				
		NAs to 10 total staff on the				
		red at least 5 CNAs.				
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 14 CNAs.				
	-07/26/24 had 10 C	NAs for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 14 CNAs.				
		NAs for 114 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		al staff for 114 residents on the				
	overnight shift, requ	uired at least 8 total staff.				
		of staffing prior to survey from				
		2024, the facility was deficient				
		residents on 12 of 14 day				
	shifts as follows:					
	10/27/24 5-4 12 0	NIAs for 110 residents on the				
		NAs for 118 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
		NAs for 117 residents on the				
	day shift, required a	at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required a					
	- 10/3 1/24 nad 12 C	NAs for 116 residents on the				1

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
74101241	or contraction	is a result of the second of t	A. BUILDING:			
		060103	B. WING		11/1	9/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL C	ARE AT THE PINES		I VERMONT CITY, NJ 0			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 560			
	day shift, required a -11/01/24 had 11 Cl day shift, required a -11/02/24 had 11 Cl day shift, required a -11/03/24 had 13 Cl day shift, required a -11/05/24 had 13 Cl day shift, required a -11/06/24 had 12 Cl day shift, required a -11/07/24 had 12 Cl day shift, required a -11/08/24 had 13 Cl day shift a -11/08/24 had	at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs.				
	11/15/2024 at 10:20 was asked if she was asked if she was staffing requirement is 1 CNA to 8 reside midnight 1 CNA to 14 mayou meeting the received yes, we are meeting don't have aides we con 11/15/2024 at 1 reviewed facility pol Effective Date 5/1/2 Guideline section: 1 staffing ratios will be compliance The facility and federal staffing	1:07 AM, the surveyor licy titled Staffing Policy with 24 which revealed under Policy I. Staffing levels Minimum comply with New Jersey Law. 8. cility will adhere to all state regulations, including those Jersey Administrative Code				

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT									
IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER / CATION NUMBE	A. Buildin	LE CONSTRUCT	ION					DATE 0	OF REVISIT
315317	FACILITY	Y1 B. Wing				CTDEET ADDRESS	OUTY OTATE ZID	Y2	4/1/202	25 Y3
	FACILITY CARE AT THE	PINES				STREET ADDRESS 29 NORTH VERMOI ATLANTIC CITY, NJ	NT AVE	CODE		
program, corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficiencies pre such corrective a he identification	viously reporte	d on the	e CMS-2567 ed. Each d	edicaid and/or Clini 7, Statement of Def eficiency should be ne CMS-2567 (prefi	cal Laboratory Im iciencies and Plai fully identified us	n of Correct sing either th	ion, that ne regula	have been ation or LSC
ITEI	М	DAT	TE IT	ΕM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y	5 Y	4		Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5
ID Prefix	F0584	Correc	tion ID Pre	fix F06	58	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Compl	eted Reg.#	483.2	21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		01/03/2	025 LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc	tion ID Pre	fix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Compl	eted Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Compl	eted Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc	tion ID Pre	fix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Compl	eted Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correc	tion ID Pre	fix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Compl	eted Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR	1		DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/19/2024			N C			CORRECTED DEFICI CIENCIES (CMS-256				s 🔲 NO

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	POST-CERTIFICATION	N REVISIT REPORT	
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT
315317 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	4/1/2025 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES		29 NORTH VERMONT AVE	
		ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	
program, to show those deficie	ncies previously reported on the CMS-256	edicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement 7, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correc	tion, that have been

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.10(g)(10)(1	1) Completed	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(	(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025
ID Prefix	F0695	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
	483.25(i)			483.60(i)(1)(2	2)			483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e	e)(f)	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			01/03/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGN	NATURE OF	SURVEYOR		Di	ATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITL	.E			Di	ATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/19/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?  YES NO							

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/1/2025 060103 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 01/03/2025 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 11/19/2024 YES NO

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

DAHL12

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315317	B. WING		11	/19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie	n substantial compliance with ency Preparedness for All ier Types Interpretive Requirements for Long Term es. Review and Update Annually	ΕO	04		1/3/25
	§441.184(a), §460. §483.475(a), §484. §485.542(a), §485.	54(a), §418.113(a), 84(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), 102(a), §485.68(a), 625(a), §485.727(a), 360(a), §491.12(a),				
	Federal, State and preparedness requiveled establish a emergency prepare requirements of this	irements. The [facility] must and maintain a comprehensive edness program that meets the section. The emergency ram must include, but not be				
	and maintain an en that must be [reviev	n. The [facility] must develop nergency preparedness plan wed], and updated at least plan must do all of the				
	§485.625(a):] Emer CAH] must comply State, and local em requirements. The develop and mainta	482.15 and CAHs at rgency Plan. The [hospital or with all applicable Federal, ergency preparedness [hospital or CAH] must ain a comprehensive edness program that meets the				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/12/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315317	B. WING		11/19/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION		
* [For LTC Facilities Plan. The LTC facilities Plan. The LTC facilian emergency preserviewed, and upd  * [For ESRD Facilis Plan. The ESRD famintain an emergency preserved by the facility facility failed to est transfer contracts annually in accord §483.73(a): Emergency practice had the preserve following contracts were the following contracts annually updats 1. Shore Memorial Center	is section, utilizing an ich.  s at §483.73(a):] Emergency lity must develop and maintain paredness plan that must be ated at least annually.  ties at §494.62(a):] Emergency acility must develop and lency preparedness plan that dil, and updated at least every 2  NT is not met as evidenced w and review of facility [19/24, it was determined the ablish and maintain the facility and agreements at least ance with Appendix Z, lency Plan. This deficient of the properties and transfer not updated at least annually, tracts and transfer agreements	E 004	1. The Administrator reviewed and contacted all contracts via call to er compliance with annual review requirements confirmed that all contractors have status. Copy of executed agreements wi kept in an emergency plan binder. transfer agreements that included Milford Pine Brook Care Center and Lourd Specialty Hospital of Southern New Jersey longer in effect. They have been reby aggreeemnets with ExcelCare at Harbor; ExcelCare at Dover and ExcelCare at Wayne  2. All residents have the potential taffected by the deficient practice.	and active Il be The Manor, les are no placed		

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) E 004 | Continued From page 2 F 004 4. Pinebrook Care Center The Administrator/Designee in-serviced the Admission and 5. Lourdes Specialty Hospital of Southern New Maintenance staff to ensure Jersey: 10/17/14 that facility is in compliance with regulations governing maintain annual In an interview at the time of document review. review of the corporate staff member indicated the transfer transfer agreements at least annually in documents that were not dated were on an accordance with Appendix Z 483.73 (a). auto-renewal basis. 4. Maintenance Director/Designee will \* [For LTC Facilities at §483.73(a):] Emergency conduct yearly audits. Any issues will be Plan. The LTC facility must develop and maintain reported to the Administrator an emergency preparedness plan that must be immediately for corrective actions. reviewed, and updated at least annually. Findings will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Committee x 2 annually. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the findings at The Quality Assurance Committee will determine the need for further action the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 at 1:35 PM. plans if necessary. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.6(i) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 11/18/24 and 11/19/24. Excel Care at the Pines was found to not be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 **EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.** Excel Care at the Pines is a three story building that was built in 90's. It is composed of Type II protected construction. The facility is divided into 8- smoke zones.

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315317 B. WING 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 3 K 000 There is supervised smoke detection located in the corridors, spaces open to the corridors and in resident rooms. The facility currently is utilizing a rental generator since July 2024. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) indicated on 11/18/24 that the rental generator is tied to the fire alarm control panel, cross corridor doors hold open devices, exterior door releases, emergency facility lighting and life safety components utilized for preservation of life. The facility is licensed for 151 certified beds and is currently occupying 115. K 222 | Egress Doors K 222 1/3/25 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks: keving of all locks or kevs carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315317 B. WING 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interviews on 11/19/24 1. The Maintenance staff left signage on in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the egress doors in place that indicates

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 5 K 222 U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), it was determined that the "Push facility failed to ensure that the 15-second Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be delayed egress feature on 2 of 3 exit discharge Opened in 15-Seconds" The system was doors (with this feature) would activate properly when tested in accordance with NFPA 101 Life achieving life and safety code (2012 Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.6.1(3)C. edition) Section 7.2.1.6.1(3) mandate on This deficient practice had the potential to affect 25 residents and was evidenced by the following: following egress doors: 2 exit discharge exit door across from resident room 254: 1). At 10:00 AM, the surveyor and us. FOIA (b) 3 exit discharge exit door and by the observed that the exit/egress door across from door for exit/egress on Floor #1 Vent unit resident room 254 was provided with a sign "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened 2. This situation potentially affected 25 in 15-seconds". The stried to activate the residents. door delayed device as indicated on the sign, but The director of maintenance audited the door was not equipped with a 15 second doors signage mounted on the doors to correspond delayed device. to the actual locking setup of each door 2). At 10:40 AM, the surveyor and U.S. FOLK (b) and ensured that system was active. observed that the vent unit exit/egress door was provided with a sign "Push Until Alarm Sounds, The Administrator educated the Door Can Be Opened in 15-seconds". The Maintenance staff to ensure that proper tried to activate the door delayed device as signage is indicated on the sign, but the door did not open mounted according to the actual locking when the U.S. FOIA (D)(E) tried to activate the system to set up of each door and that the delayed open the door. device is active . Audit log was developed. Audits will be performed An interview was conducted with the monthly by during the observations. The Director of Maintenance / designee. indicated he was not sure why the delayed devices were not Monthly logs will be submitted to the Administrator for review. working. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the findings at 4. The Maintenance Director/ designee the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 will perform observation audits monthly x at 1:35 PM. months, to ensure that exit doors locked with a delayed egress device are provided NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) with instructional signage as required by

regulation (Signs with 1-inch letters

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 6 K 222 indicating "Push Until Alarm Sounds, Door Can Be Opened in 15-Seconds). Findings will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Committee quarterly and will be incorporated in the Facility Quality Assurance Program to ensure on-going compliance. K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 1/10/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 11/18/24 The light control setup in the following and 11/19/24 in the presence of the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) spaces and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was corrected to provide emergency it was determined that the facility failed to provide illumination emergency illumination that would operate that would operate automatically along automatically along the means of egress in with the accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section means of egress: 19.2.8 and 7.8.1.3\* (2) . This deficient practice 3rd floor dining/day/activities room (1) was observed in 4 of 4 occupied areas, had the liahtina potential to affect all residents, and was corrected to provide emergency evidenced by the following: illumination that operates automatically along with the 1. Observations on 11/18/24 at 1:55 PM, revealed means of in the 3rd floor dining/day/activities room that 2 egress wall light switches shut off all 10 ceiling light (2)2nd floor dining/day/activities fixtures. room lighting corrected to provide emergency 2. Observations on 11/19/24 at 10:00 AM, illumination that

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315317 B. WING 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 7 K 281 revealed in the 2nd floor dining/day/activities operates automatically along with the room that 2 wall light switches shut off all 10 means of ceiling light fixtures. egress (3) 1st floor dining/day/activities room 3. Observations on 11/19/24 at 10:19 AM. liahtina revealed in the 1st floor dining/day/activities room corrected to provide emergency that 2 wall light switches shut off all 8 ceiling light illumination that fixtures. operates automatically along with the means of 4. Observations on 11/19/24 at 10:50 AM, egress revealed in the 1st floor Physical Therapy room (4) 1st floor physical therapy room that 2 wall light switches shut off all 5 ceiling light lighting fixtures. corrected to provide emergency illumination that The areas were not provided with any illumination operates automatically along with the of the means of egress continuously in operation means of or capable of automatic operation without manual egress intervention. 2. All residents who have access to the The US FOIA (b)(6) dining/day/activities rooms and physical both confirmed the findings at the time of therapy observations. have the potential to be affected by the deficient The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the findings at practice. the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 11/19/24 at 1:35 PM. The Maintenance staff audited all spaces to ensure NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) that there was emergency illumination that would operate automatically along the means of egress. 4. The Maintenance Director or designee will perform observation audits monthly x 6 months, to ensure that all paths to a means of egress have emergency illumination that would operate

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 Continued From page 8 K 281 automatically. Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee q quarterly x2 quarters and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program to ensure on-aoina compliance. K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 1/10/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70. National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and record Maintenance obtained the fully review on 11/18/24 and 11/19/24 in the presence detailed of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) sensitivity report from the fire alarm it was determined that the facility failed vendor. to a) ensure a smoke detector sensitivity test was The report includes the itemized inspection and being performed and b) provide and maintain complete and accurate the test. documentation, manufacturer's acceptable sensitivity range and testing of the fire alarm 2. All residents, staff and visitors have the system in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 potential to be affected by the deficient Edition, Sections 19.3.4.3.1, 9.6, NFPA 70:2011 practice. Edition and NFPA 72:2010 Edition. This deficient The Maintenance Director will review all practice had the potential to affect all residents future and was evidenced by the following: sensitivity reports to ensure all requisite information is included on the fire alarm On 11/18/24 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) inspections.

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 345 Continued From page 9 K 345 U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), provided a Sensitivity testing certificate dated 9/27/24. The sensitivity indicated 3. US FOIA (b)(6) in-serviced the 3.5% passed only and did not provide an itemized Maintenance Director inspection and testing did not include the required to review all future sensitivity reports to information including the make/model, method of ensure testing and manufacturer's acceptable smoke all requisite information is included on sensitivity range as per 'Sensitivity Test per the fire ST-22394'. alarm inspections. The finding was verified by the strong at the time Maintenance Director/Designee will of the observation. conduct quarterly reviews x 6 months to ensure The US FOIA (b)(6) and was notified of the findings at Life Safety Code survey exit conference on requisite reports are on file. 11/19/24 at 1:35 PM. Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) quarterly basis x 2 Quarters. QAPI NFPA 70,72 Committee will determine the need for further action plan(s) to ensure on-going compliance. K 351 12/1/24 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13. Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 10 K 351 sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 11/19/24 1. On floor #1 The combustible cardboard boxes that were being stored in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , it was determined that the on the interior of the elevator that is facility failed to provide automatic fire sprinkler unsprinklered were removed by the protection to all areas of the facility in accordance Maintenance Staff. with NFPA 13 and NFPA 101: 2012, Sections 9.7 and 19.3.5.1. This deficient practice had the 2. All residents, staff and visitors have the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced potential to be affected by the deficient by the following: practice. At 12:15 PM, the surveyor and observed 3. US FOIA (b)(6) in-serviced the on floor #1 that a facility sign was fully blocking an Maintenance "out of service" elevator. The sign was removed Department to ensure that the interior of and a window was observed approximately the service 10-inches by 10-inches. The surveyor observed elevator is not used for storage of any the interior of the locked, out of service elevator with a flashlight that showed combustible Director of Maintenance/Designee will cardboard boxes were being stored and the ensure the interior of the elevator did not have a fire sprinkler interior of elevetor of the service head. The indicated he was unaware the elevator remains facility was using the unsprinklered elevator for empty, in accordance with NFPA 13 by hazardous storage. conducting weekly audits of the elevator interior. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 4. Maintenance Director/Designee will at 1:35 PM. conduct monthly rounds x 6 months to ensure that the NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) interior of NFPA 13 the of service elevator remains empty. Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee quarterly basis x 2 Quarters. QAPI

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315317	B. WING		11/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PROV				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From pa Corridors - Constru CFR(s): NFPA 101		K3	Committee will determine the need fo plan(s) to ensure on-going comp		3/18/25
	Corridors - Construction 2012 EXISTING Corridors are separated constructed with at rating. In fully sprint partitions are only resmoke. In nonsprint to the underside of the ceiling. Corridor underside of ceiling by Code. Fixed fire window as in accordance with compartments therefire resistance of gliff the walls have a fixed fire underside of the in REMARKS, described to a factorial to the loss of the loss. Fola (by:  Based on observative of the loss. Fola (bit), it was determined to the loss of the loss	rated from use areas by walls least 1/2-hour fire resistance klered smoke compartments, equired to resist the transfer of klered buildings, walls extend the floor or roof deck above r walls may terminate at the swhere specifically permitted ssemblies in corridor walls are Section 8.3, but in sprinklered e are no restrictions in area or ass or frames. Fire resistance rating, give the if the walls terminate at the ceiling, give brief description cribing the ceiling throughout walls are sometiment of the walls terminate at the ceiling throughout walls are sevidenced to the control of the ceiling throughout walls are sevidenced to the control of the ceiling throughout walls are sevidenced to the control of the ceiling throughout walls are sevidenced to the ceiling throughout and 11/19/24, in the presence		Please see the photos completed Dampers ins The dampers were succon 3/18/2025. The fusib serviced on 3/18/2025.	tallation.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/1	9/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE AT THE PINES			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 362	had the potential to evidenced by the form of the potential to evidenced by the form of the potential to evidence by the form of the potential observed on the potential obser	affect all residents and was ollowing:  /19/24 from approximately PM,revealed in the floor #3 proximately 18-inch by 18-inch led. The wall vent was to 2 and floor #1 in the same the vents were provided with a but it was undetermined if a se installed to prevent a smoke	K3	362	1. A mechanical contractor was co to determined if a smoke damper vinstalled to prevent a smoke condifrom involving all floors i.e the #1 #2 floor and #3 corridor. The 18x18 vents 1st and 2nd floors will have the fus system serviced. The contractor been hired and will complete the installation of the dampers.  2. All residents, staff and visitors hipotential to be affected by the deficipractice.  3. THE RPOD educated the maintestaff on the importance of ensuring monthly testing and maintenance are con in accordance with NFPA 101. Ven shafts in the facility will be inspectompliant hardware and equipment The Director of Maintenance/Deswill ensure monthly testing and maintenance are conducted in accordance with Nf 101. Audit log was developed and will be conducted monthly. Any noted deficiencies will be forwarded to the administrator for review.  4. The maintenance Director/Designal will conduct monthly rounds x 6 months and the passage of smoke. Findings will be submitted to the	was tion floor; son the tible link has ave the cient enance ducted tilation eted for it. Signee EPA audits enance on the tible enance e	

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 362 Continued From page 13 K 362 Assurance committee quarterly basis x 2. Quality Assurance Committee will determine the need for further action plan(s) to ensure on-going compliance. **Smoking Regulations** K 741 1/3/25 K 741 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Smoking Regulations** Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less than the following provisions: (1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or compartment where flammable liquids, combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous location, and such area shall be posted with signs that read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the international symbol for no smoking. (2) In health care occupancies where smoking is prohibited and signs are prominently placed at all major entrances, secondary signs with language that prohibits smoking shall not be required. (3) Smoking by patients classified as not responsible shall be prohibited. (4) The requirement of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply where the patient is under direct supervision. (5) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design shall be provided in all areas where smoking is permitted. (6) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices into which ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily available to all areas where smoking is permitted. 18.7.4, 19.7.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and document review on 1. The maintenance director conducted

CLIVILI	10 I OIL MEDICALL	A MILDIOAID SERVICES			Ol	VID IVO.	0930-039
	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 741	11/19/24 in the preu U.S. FOIA (b) (6) facility failed to ma accordance with N 19.7.4 by failing to cigarette butts and combustibles. This observed for 1 of 1 potential to affect 2 evidenced by the form of the US FOIA (b) (6) smoking courtyard ashtrays with no mashtrays. The plast with cigarette butts was observed next cigarettes and coms moking area was self-closing covere disposal of cigarette. The US FOIA (b) (6) smoking policy that been set up for smoking area to the US FOIA (b) (6) smoking policy that been set up for smoking area to the US FOIA (b) (6) the Life Safety Cocat 1:35 PM.	), the intain smoking areas and in FPA 101: 2012 Edition, Section prohibit the practice of mixing ash in trash cans with other deficient practice was smoking areas, had the 20 residents and was billowing:  :39 AM in the presence of the revealed the occupied had 8 oasis style plastic etal buckets inside for 4 of 8 tic base of 4-units were filled. An orange 5-gallon bucket to the building with mixed abustible paper products. The not provided with an approved d metal container for the le butts and ashes in the area.  ) provided a resident t stated: "smoking area has oking and appropriate and was dated 10/24/24.  was informed of the findings at the exit conference on 11/19/24	K	741	an audit to ensure that all ashtrays in patio have metal receptable with self-clids. After audit results, all 8 ashtray were replaced with compliant me receptable with self-closing lid was in the smoking area for cigarette disposed.  2. 20 residents were identified as be affected by the deficient practice.  3. RPOD educated the US FOIA (b)(6) and staff including the smomonitor on standard NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 19.7.4. Weekly audit log with completed by smoking monitor/designee to ensproper metal receptable with self-clids are present. Findings will be subnot to the Administrator for review  4. The Maintenance Director/Design conduct weekly rounds x 6 months ensure that the receptacle is used properly arcigarette butts are not disposed of inplastic receptacles. Findings will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Committee	elosing /s tal placed sal eing ill be ure osing nitted nee will to nd that nto	
K 911 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101		K	911	quarterl x2.		1/10/25
	Electrical Systems List in the REMARI	- Other KS section any NFPA 99					
	I .						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315317	B. WING			11/1	19/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFICEDULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 911	Chapter 6 Electrical are not addressed by are deficient. This is applicable Life Safe citation, should be in Chapter 6 (NFPA 9). This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and 11/19/24 in the determined that the guarding of live paracontrols within unloaccessible areas in 2012 Edition, Section 9.1.2, NFPA 99: 20: and 15.5.1.2 and N Sections 110.26, 11 deficient practice of against accidental conclosures and unloaccessible areas wellectrical panels, has in the facility and with the facility and with the facility and with the facility in the following revealed operesident exit/egress facility in the following Floor #1 corridor by Floor #2 corridor by Flo	I Systems requirements that by the provided K-Tags, but information, along with the ety Code or NFPA standard included on Form CMS-2567.  In solution of the Included on Form CMS-2567.  In it is not met as evidenced it is and interview on 11/18/24 presence of the Included on Form CMS-2567.  It was facility failed to ensure the its of electrical equipment and cked panels in resident accordance with NFPA 101: on 19.5.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1 and 12 Edition, Sections 6.3.2.1 FPA 70: 2011 Edition, 0.27 and 110.16. This is electrical panels not guarded contact by approved ocked panels in resident as observed for 3 of 7 open and the potential to 50 residents as evidenced by the following:  In 18/24 from approximately M in the presence of the electrical wall panels in the is corridors throughout the ing areas:  If the Human Resources Office of the elevator of the ice machine across from the ice machine across from the ice machine across from the ice confirmed by the Instantion of the ice machine across from the ice confirmed by the Instantion of the Instan	KS	911	1. Electrical panels that were not gagainst accidental contact have been seed.  2. All residents, staff and visitors has potential to be affected by the deficient pradirector of Maintenance or his designee wensure that electrical wall panels located in reexit/egress corridors are secured.  3. Administrator educated the Maintenance Staff to ensure that that electrical wall pallocated in resident exit/egress corridors are secured and keys to properly lock the panels were purchased.  4. Maintenance Director/Designee conduct monthly audits x 6 months of the of the el wall panels to ensure they are proper secured. Results of the audits will be reported in the quarterly QAPI Committee Meetings for 2 Quarter.	cured.  ave the actice.  vill esident .  nels  will ectrical		

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 16 K 911 **QAPI** Committee The Administrator was informed of findings at the will determine the need for further action Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 at plan(s) 1:35 PM. to ensure on-going compliance. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 70. 99 K 912 K 912 | Electrical Systems - Receptacles 1/3/25 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Receptacles Power receptacles have at least one, separate, highly dependable grounding pole capable of maintaining low-contact resistance with its mating plug. In pediatric locations, receptacles in patient rooms, bathrooms, play rooms, and activity rooms, other than nurseries, are listed tamper-resistant or employ a listed cover. If used in patient care room, ground-fault circuit interrupters (GFCI) are listed. 6.3.2.2.6.2 (F), 6.3.2.2.4.2 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation on 11/19/24 in the 1. 1 of 10 electrical outlets, in the the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) physical it was determined that the therapy room that the Hydrocollator facility failed to ensure that 1 of 10 electrical was plugged into was replaced with a outlets located next to a water source was 20-amp equipped with a Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter GCFI outlets by Miantenance staff (GFCI) protection in accordance with NFPA 70 and NFPA 99. This deficient practice had the potential to affect 10 residents was evidenced by 2. 10 residents have the potential to be the following: affected by the deficient practice. Observations at 12:02 PM, revealed in the Physical Therapy room that a Hydrocollator was Administrator educated the plugged into a standard duplex wall outlet and not Maintenance Staff to ensure that GFCI the required Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter protected outlets

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 912 | Continued From page 17 K 912 (GFCI) electrical outlet for wet locations. are installed in locations within 6 feet of a water source. Audit log was developed. confirmed the finding at the time of The maintenance director will complete audit logs monthly to ensure GFCI outlets observation. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the finding at located within 6 feet of a water source. the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 Findings will be submitted to the at 1:35 PM. Administrator for review. 4. Maintenance Director/Designee will NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) conduct monthly audits x 6 months of NFPA 70. 99 outlets within 6 feet of water sources to ensure they are GFCI protected. Results of the audits be reported in the quarterly Quality Assurance Committee X 2. The Quality Assurance Committee will determine the need for further action plans to ensure on-going compliance. K 916 12/25/24 K 916 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System **Alarm Annunciator** A remote annunciator that is storage battery powered is provided to operate outside of the generating room in a location readily observed by operating personnel. The annunciator is hard-wired to indicate alarm conditions of the emergency power source. A centralized computer system (e.g., building information system) is not to be substituted for the alarm annunciator. 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation on 11/19/24 in the 1. On 12/25/24 A contractor properly

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NORTH VERMONT AVE FLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 916	presence of the it facility failed to ensemergency rental gwired to the annual NFPA 99: 2012 edit 6.4.1.1.17.5. This could be a sevidenced by the face of the face	s. FOIA (b) (6) t was determined that the sure that the facility's generator since July 2024, was diator panel in accordance with tion Sections 6.4.1.1.17 and deficient practice was observed herators, had the potential to in the facility and was ollowing:  :45 AM revealed the generator at the floor-1 nurse station did the serious activated the lamp nel remained blank.  was informed of the finding at the exit conference on 11/19/24	K 9	916	connected to a wired annunciator in a 24-hour monitored area in accordance with 99  2. All residents, staff and visitors ha potential to be affected by the deficience.  3. THe RPOD educated the US FOIA on the importance to have annunciator present at all times. The Maintena Director or designee will conduct metest of the annunciator panel to ensur proper communication and operation Findings will be submitted to the Administrator review  4. The Maintenance Director/Desig conduct monthly conduct monthly a 6 months of the generator annunciation panels to confirm operation. Result audits will be reported in the quarterly Q Assurance Committee x2. The Quarterly Q Assurance Committee will determineed for further action plan(s) to enongoing compliance.	ave the cient  (b)(6)  ance nonthly re on. for linee will audits x ator its of the cuality ality nine the	
K 918 SS=F		- Essential Electric Syste	K 9	18	gonig compilation.		1/3/25
	Electrical Systems Maintenance and T	- Essential Electric System esting					

STATEMENT AND PLAN O	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315317	B. WING			11/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			29	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  EGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  T,			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	and associated equipments of the life of t	other alternate power source sipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a sovided to annually confirm this e safety and critical branches. Setting of the generator and re performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised stes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 ev	K 9	18	1. The rental generator has receive	ed a	
	review on 11/18/24 of the US FOIA (b)( it was det	and 11/19/24 in the presence			wheel clamp lock on 1 wheel to enstrailer remains in place at all time  2. All residents, staff and visitors have	sure s	

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 11/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 20 K 918 not installed on a mobile trailer in accordance potential to be affected by the deficient with NFPA 70 and 110. This deficient practice had practice. the potential to affect all residents in the facility and was evidenced by the following: 3. When the temporary generator is in use, wheels will be secured with locked Observations on 11/18/24 at 10:45 AM, revealed wheel on the exterior of the facility that there was a clampsto prevent unintended removal of rental generator being used. the trailer. The maintenance director or The rental generator was wired into the main designee will complete weekly audits generator transfer switch and was observed to be while the temporary generator is present on a 4-wheel mobile trailer. The trailer wheels were chocked in place to keep the generator from ensure security measures are intact. Findings will be submitted to the moving. Administrator In an interview at the time, the wiff indicated for review that the main facility generator was being serviced since July 2024. The indicated he 4. The Maintenance Director/designee will was unsure of the KW size of the rental conduct weekly audits x 6 months (or until generator. permanent generator is back in service [whichever comes first]) of the Temporary The use provided a "temporary generator use Generator security measures. Results of statement" dated 7/16/24 indicating the rental the audits will be reported in the quarterly generator was in full compliance with state and **Quality Assurance Committee Meetings** federal regulations and was tied into the x 2. Quality Assurance Committee will life-sustaining medical equipment as the facility determine has 10 vent beds. the need for further action plans to ensure on-going compliance. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/19/24 at 1:35 PM. NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (c) NFPA 99, 110 K 921 **Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenanc** K 921 1/3/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance Requirements

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MILDICAID SLIVICES				MID NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 NORTH VERMONT AVE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE PINES			Α	TLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 921	current, and touch oportable patient-car (PCREE) is perform Testing intervals are protocols. All PCRE is tested in accordabefore being put into or modification. Any electrical appliance with NFPA 99 as a manuals, instruction by the manufacture required by 10.5.3. development of a pequipment mainteninstructions and ma available, and safet operating instructio legible. A record of repairs, and modific period of time to de accordance with the responsible for the of electrical appliant training. 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.10.5.6, 10.5.8 This REQUIREMED by:  Based on document 1/18/24 and 11/19 US FOIA (b)(6)	ity, resistance, leakage current tests for fixed and re related electrical equipment ned as required in 10.3. e established with policies and E used in patient care rooms ince with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 to service and after any repair y system consisting of several s demonstrates compliance complete system. Service ns, and procedures provided or include information as 1.1 and are considered in the rogram for electrical ance. Electrical equipment aintenance manuals are readily by labels and condensed ns on the appliance are electrical equipment tests, cations is maintained for a remonstrate compliance in the facility's policy. Personnel testing, maintenance and use inces receive continuous 5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, NT is not met as evidenced in treview and interview on //24 in the presence of the interview of the facility did not provide	KS	921	Policies and protocols for Patiel Related Electrical Equipment (PCF has been created, maintenance will be con	REE)	
	policies and protoco electrical equipmen maintenance of ele	ols for patient care related of the control of the			annually of electrical equipment an facility will maintain a record log of all re testing	d	

and repairs in accordance with NFPA 99: 2012

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		SURVEY PLETED
		315317	B. WING			11/1	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  9 NORTH VERMONT AVE  NTLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 921	Edition, Sections 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10 practice had the polar and was evidenced. In an interview, the electric beds in the for patient care relarequested. The care equipment, but when observed had inspection.  The second	20.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.6 and 10.5.8. The deficient of the trial to affect all residents by the following:  Inspection record and log of facility, policies and protocols ated electrical equipment was provided a log for patient at no patient care equipment any stickers with the date of ated that there were not los for patient care related at for the facility at this time.  In the facility at this time.	KS	921	<ol> <li>All residents, staff and visitors h potential to be affected by the defice practice.</li> <li>Administrator in-serviced mainted staff regarding the required testing maintenance of PCREE. The Dir Maintenance will conduct monthly to test and label PCREE. The findings were submitted to the Administrator for a submitted to the Ad</li></ol>	enance and rector of audits will be review will audits x ulation.	

			POST-C	ERTIFIC	CATIO	N REVISIT F	REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTION					DATE (	OF REV	/ISIT
315317	CATION NUMBE		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	3/14/2	025	<b>Y3</b>
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	•		
EXCEL (	CARE AT THE	PINES				29 NORTH VERMONT					
						ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 0	8401				
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficie such co he ident	ncies previously rrective action v	reported on the vas accomplish	ne CMS-256 hed. Each d	ledicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defici deficiency should be fu he CMS-2567 (prefix o	encies and Plaully identified u	an of Correct Ising either th	ion, that ie regula	t have l ation o	r LSC
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DAT	E
Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			Y5	ı
ID Prefix	E0004		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #	483.73(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	pleted
LSC			01/03/2025	LSC			LSC				
							_			-	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	pleted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	pleted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Com	pleted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
			_	_			_			-	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Corre	ection
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comp	pleted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
REVIEWS		REVIEW	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATI	JRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/19/2024						CORRECTED DEFICIEN ICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			☐ YE	s 🗆	NO

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIBELLY COLL ELERT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			DATE OF REV	ISIT
315317 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing		Y2	3/14/2025	<b>Y</b> 3
NAME OF FACILITY EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

			Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5
Correction  Completed 01/03/2025	Reg. #		Correction  Completed 01/10/2025	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101 K0345		Correction Completed 01/10/2025
Correction  Completed 12/01/2024	ID Prefix	IFPA 101	Correction  Completed 01/03/2025	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101		Correction Completed 01/10/2025
Correction  Completed 01/03/2025	ID Prefix		Correction Completed 12/25/2024	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918		Correction Completed 01/03/2025
Correction  Completed 01/03/2025	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
Correction	ID PrefixReg. #		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
EVIEWED BY NITIALS)  EVIEWED BY NITIALS)  OMPLETED ON		TITLE K FOR ANY UNCORRE	CTED DEFICIEN				
	Completed 01/03/2025  Correction Completed 12/01/2024  Correction Completed 01/03/2025  Correction Completed 01/03/2025  Correction Completed 01/03/2025  EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	Completed Reg. # LSC K  Correction ID Prefix  Completed Reg. # LSC K  Completed Reg. # LSC K  Completed Reg. # LSC C  EVIEWED BY DATE  EVIEWED BY DATE  OMPLETED ON DATE	Completed   Reg. #   LSC   K0281	Completed   Reg. #   NFPA 101   Completed   O1/103/2025   LSC   K0281   O1/10/2025	Completed   Reg. #   LSC   K0281	Completed   Reg. #   NFPA 101   Completed   Reg. #   NFPA 101   LSC   K0281   01/10/2025   LSC   K0345	Completed   Reg. #   NFPA 101   Completed   Reg. #   NFPA 101   LSC   K0345

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
THE PERIOD CONTROL			A. BUILL		, 01	R	
315317			B. WING			03/14/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES					29 NORTH VERMONT AVE		
					ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{E 000}	Initial Comments		{E 0	00}	<b>+</b>		
{K 000}	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	{K 0	00}			
	Correction (POC) for that was conducted Department of Hear Field Operations or Care at the Pines was compliance with the in Medicare/Medical Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protests	iew of the facility's Plan of or the Life Safety Code Survey I by the New Jersey Ith, Health Facility Survey and 11/18/24 and 11/19/24. Excel was found to not be in erequirements for participation aid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING pancies.					
	that was built in 90'	Pines is a three story building s. It is composed of Type II tion. The facility is divided into					
	the corridors, space resident rooms. The rental generator sin that the rental gene control panel, cross devices, exterior do	d smoke detection located in es open to the corridors and in e facility currently is utilizing a nee July 2024. US FOIA (b)(6) indicated on 11/18/24 erator is tied to the fire alarm is corridor doors hold open poor releases, emergency life safety components utilized life.					
{K 362} SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	ction of Walls	{K 36	62}	}		3/18/25
	Corridors - Constru	ction of Walls					
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electronically Signed 04.							04/01/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245247				R	
315317			D. WING	B. WING			14/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EXCEL	CARE AT THE PINES				29 NORTH VERMONT AVE		
EXCEL	ARE AT THE FINES				ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{K 362}				62)			
	Plan of Correction (determined that the POC compliance discorridor walls were passage of smoke 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.6.2.7.  The facility was cite Recertification survithere was an approximal installed. A wafloor #2 and floor #0 of the vents were pasystem, but it was a contraction of the section of t	re/desk review of the facility's (POC) on 3/14/2025, it was a facility failed to meet their rate of 1/28/2025 to ensure that constructed to resist the in accordance with NFPA 101: ons 8.3.4.1, 19.3.6.2 and and add during the 11/19/2024 rey that on the floor #3 corridor ximately 18-inch by 18-inch all vent was also observed on 1 in the same area. The inside rovided with a fusible link undetermined if a smoke red to prevent a smoke			Please see the photos attached of completed Dampers installation.  The dampers were successfully ins on 3/18/2025. The fusible link was serviced on 3/18/2025.  1. A mechanical contractor was conto determined if a smoke damper vinstalled to prevent a smoke condit from involving all floors i.e., the #1 #2 floor and #3 corridor. The 18x18 vents 1st and 2nd floors will have the fus system serviced. The contractor been hired and will complete the	ntacted vas ion floor; s on the ible link	

PRINTED: 05/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315317 03/14/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 NORTH VERMONT AVE **EXCEL CARE AT THE PINES** ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 08401 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {K 362} | Continued From page 2 {K 362} condition from involving all floors. installation of the dampers. The facility submitted a POC on 12/12/2024 that 2. All residents, staff and visitors have the potential to be affected by the deficient alleged a mechanical contractor was hired and scheduled to be on-site to install smoke dampers practice. and fusible links on 1/28/2025. THE RPOD educated the maintenance The New Jersey Department of Health (NJ DOH) staff on the importance of ensuring contacted the facility via email on 1/29/2025 to monthly confirm the work was completed. The facility testing and maintenance are conducted responded on 1/30/2025, via email, that they are in accordance with NFPA 101. Ventilation awaiting a reply from the vendor because the part shafts in the facility will be inspected for required needed to be custom built. compliant hardware and equipment. The Director of Maintenance/Designee The NJ DOH contacted the facility on 2/3/2025 will ensure monthly testing and regarding an estimated completion date. The maintenance are facility responded on 2/14/2025 and stated that conducted in accordance with NFPA the parts were to be delivered on 2/17/2025 but 101. Audit log was developed and audits that would not occur, and the facility did not know when the corrections would be completed. conducted monthly. Any noted deficiencies will be forwarded to the administrator for review 4. The maintenance Director/Designee will conduct monthly rounds x 6 months to ensure that ventilation servicing multiple floors resist the passage of smoke. Findings will be submitted to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly basis x 2. Quality Assurance Committee will determine the need for further action plan(s) to ensure on-going compliance.

			POST-C	ERTIFIC	CATION	N REVISIT F	REPORT				
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSIDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building 01 -									DATE (	OF REVISIT	
315317	CATION NUMBI		A. Building 01 - B. Wing	- MAIN BUILDIN	NG 01			Y2	4/1/20	25 <sub>Y3</sub>	
NAME O	F FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, (	CITY, STATE, ZII	P CODE			
EXCEL (	CARE AT THE	PINES				29 NORTH VERMONT					
						ATLANTIC CITY, NJ 0	8401				
program correcte provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficien such cor the identif	cies previously rective action v	reported on the	e CMS-256 ed. Each d	edicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defic eficiency should be fi ne CMS-2567 (prefix	iencies and Pla ully identified u	an of Correct sing either th	ion, that ne regula	have been ation or LSC	
ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE			
Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4		Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC	K0362		03/18/2025	LSC			LSC				
							-				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
							_				
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			LSC				
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			DATE SIGNATURE OF		JRE OF SURVEYOR	SURVEYOR					
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE TITLE						DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/19/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?								